REVENUE BUDGET — PROVISIONAL OUT-TURN REPORT 2011/12

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Clir Giilian Troughton
LEAD OFFICER: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Resources & Transformation
REPORT AUTHOR: - Barry Williams, Interim Technical Accountant
Ann Treble, Financial Management and Treasury
Accountant

WHY HAS THE REPORT COME TO THE EXECUTIVE?

To inform the Executive of the provisional revenue outturn position for 2011/12.

Summary:

This report provides details of the provisional revenue out-turn position for the General

Fund revenue budget for the financial year ended 31 March 2012. This report also
provides details of the principal variances between the budget and the provisional
outturn position. The outturn shows that the net spend for the financial year is

£13,322,645.

This position is subject to audit, so it may therefore be subject to change following

completion of the audit process.

The Executive is asked to';

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

{v)

(vi)

Note the \}ear—end underspend of £i,630,804, against the revised ap.proved
revenue budget of £14,953,449, of which £794,022 relates to Reserve funded
items, and £836,782 relates to core funding as detailed in paragraph 2.6.

Approve the transfer. of the under spend in the mainstream budget of £600,691
to the General Fund unallocated balance in accordance with paragraph 2.3.

Note that service review savings of £1,812,089 were achieved in 2011/12 agalinst
a target of £1,771,207 as shown in paragraph 2.4 and Appendix B,

Approve the proposals for carry forwards of £215,517 to increase the 2012/13
budget as shown in paragraph 4.1.

Approve the use of £1,501,140 from reserves in 2011/12 in accordance with .
paragraph 5.2 : :

Note that cantributions of £572,788 contained within the out turn report will be
transferred to earmarked reserves as shown in paragraph 5.6.

(vii) Approve the write-off of bad debts totaling £29,541.29 as outlined in paragraph

1

EXEC 290512
tem

7




and make recommendations to Council to;

{viii} Approve virements of £129,121 from the Choosing to Change budget to service

{ix)

(x)

(x7)

7.2 and note the position with regard to the remaining write-offs contained in
paragraph 7.5 to the report.

revenue accounts as detailed in paragraph 3.3.2.

Approve the use of £132,704 from earmarked reserves in accordance with the.
requirements outlined in paragraph 5.2, which will increase the approved budget
to £14,953,449.

Approve the re-phasing of the use of earmarked reserves of £1,169,778 to
2012/13 as detailed in paragraph 5.4,

Increase the balance on the budget for 2012/13 to £12,435,720 as set out in
paragraph 7 as a result of the approval of the above changes.

1.1

1.2
13

1.4

15

INTRCDUCTION

This report contains information on the out-turn position on spending against the Councii’s revenue
budget for 2011/12. Within the report figures in brackets indicate either an under spend or additional
income received and those without brackets are either an over spend, or reduced income levels.

The position is subject to audit and may change following completion of the audit process.

The reporting of the out-turn position is part of the final stage of the budget management cycle. The
out-turn position is then used to prepare the Statutory Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 and this

will be presented to Members following the completion of the Audit {which has to be concluded by 30.

September 2012).

The out-turn report as presented follows the budget monitoring format presented to members during
the financial yeat, which does not include €ither the recharge of support services or notional capital
charges. However, to comply with guidance from CIPFA in its Service Reporting Code of Practice, all
support costs have to be re-allocated to services and capital charges (for. depreciation and the
impairment of assets) have to be made to service revenue accounts to show the total cost of service -
provision. These recharges are included in the income and expenditure account within the Statutory
Statement of Accounts. The out-turn position shown in this report will then need to be reconcifed to
the net cost of services in the income and expenditure account. This reconciliation will be shown in
the Explanatory Foreword to the Statement of Accounts.

The out-turn p05|t|on will also be considered in more detail over the next few months to identify
whether any of the varlances identified may indicate scope for longer term savings.




2 SUMMARY POSITION 2011/12

2.1 Table 1 below summarises the out-turn position by department. A more detailed breakdown is
attached in Appendix A
Tabie 1
Cepartment Current Chooslng Additional Final Actual Proposed Re- Qut-turn | Varfance | Variance | Varfance
Approved to Change funding Budget Spend Carry phasing 2011112 1 between from from
Budget Virement from 2082/13 20131712 | Forwards of the Qutturn raserve hase
Reserves 2011712 use of and Final funding budget
reserves Budget funding
into
: 2012/13
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 - £000 £000 £'000 £000 £000 £000
Chief Executive 2,437 {129} 0 2,309 © o911 66 571 1,548 (761} {758} {3
Resources & '
Transformation:
Corporate Director 114 0 0 114 116 0 0 116 2 0 2
Corporate Resources 3,601 0 6 3,637 3,482 86 O 3,568 {69} 0 {69)
Policy & 1,468 9 0 1,477 1,281 0 0 1,281 {196) ¢ {196}
Transformation
5,183 9 36 5,228 4,879 86 0 4,965 {263) 0 {263)
People & Places:
Corparate Diractor 96 0 0 36 97 0 0 97 1 0 1
Régeneration & 3,638 38 59 3,735 2,957 42 599 3,598 {137) {36} {101)
Communities )
Neighbourhoods 3,466 83 37 3,585 3,692 23 0 3,115 {470} O (470}
7,200 120 96 7,416 6,146 65 599 6,810 {606} {36) {570}
Total 14,820 ) 133 14,953 11,936 217 1,170 13,323 {1,630} (794} {836}
2.2 The required resources to fund the 2011/12 out-turn position are as foliows;
Table 2
Original Approved Additional Revised Actual Variance
Budget In Year Approvals Budget .
Changes
£7000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £000 £000
Revenue Support Grant/NNDR 5,660 0 0 5,660 5,660 0
Council Tax Freeze Grant 100 ¢ 0 100 100 0
PF| Grant 837 t] 0 837 837 0
Transition Grant 611 0 0 611 611 0
Council Tax 4,043 0] 0 4,043 4,043° 0]
Earmarked Reserves 2,619 714 133 3,466 2,672 (794)
General Fund Balances 236 0 0 236 {600) {836}
Total 14,106 714 133 14,953 13,323 {1,630}
2.3 The balance of £600,691 that can be transferred back to General Fund unallocated balance arises as

spending was less than anticipated. This balance is available to support the revenue budget in future

years.




2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.2

This statement also assumes all carry forwards and re-phasing of spending from reserves will be
approved by the Executive. In the event that some are not agreed then the transfer to the General
Fund or the balances on earmarked reserves will increase by the value of those carry forwards or

reserve funded items.

The current approved budget for 2011/12 of £14,820,745 included service review savings of
£1,771,207. At the end of the year the actual value of the service review savings achieved totalied
£1,812,089 an improvement of £40,882 {or 2.3%) over the required target. Full details of the
performance of the individual service review proposals achieved for 2011/12 are contained within

Appendix B to this report.
The current approved budget of £14,820,745 will increase to £14,953,449 if the increased use of

reserves of £132,704 outlined in paragraph 5.2 Is approved. If the increased use of reserves is not
approved then the balance on the unallocated General Fund balance wiil reduce accordingly

The provisional year end out-turn position of £13,322,645 gives rise to an under spend of £1,630,804
against the revised revenue budget of £14,953,449, Of this amount £794,022 relates to Reserve
Funded items and £836,782 relates to core funding items

The provisional out-turn position includes carry forward requests of £215,517, as outlined in
paragraph 4.1.

The provisional out-turn position also shows the required funding from earmarked reserves as set out
in paragraph 5.

DETAILS GIVING RISE TO THE VARIANCE IN 2011/12

The reasons for the significant variances between the current approved budget and the out-turn
position are as follows:

‘There are some costs which have been incurred and reflected in the out-turn which have arisen either

as part of the corporate service review process or are required to be included to meet approved
accounting practices. These costs relate to the need to make a provision for bad debts and the costs
for redundancy pay, which need to be included within service spending but whlch are not under the
direct control of budget holders as follows;

The Council makes a provision for bad debts based on the aged debt of its outstanding debtors
invoices. This provision is reviewed annually in March and this year the level of old outstanding
debt has increased, which has meant that the Council has had to increase its provision by
£142,555 in the year. The increase is reflected in the appropriate service lines within the out-turn
figures,

The out-turn position contains the costs of redundancy pay for the members of staff who will
have either left the Council by 31 March or where a formal resolution has been made before 31
March to release staff in 2012/13. Overall the cost is £156,491, as set out in paragraph 3.3.3, |
which will be funded by the Choosing to Change budget. The costs are reflected in out-turn in the

respective service areas.




33

331

3.3.2

Chief Executive’s — under spend of £761,413;

Carry forward requests for the Chief Executive of £636,461 being carry forwards of mainstream

.budgets of £65,548 as detailed in paragraph 4.1 and £570,913 being carry forwards budgets funded

from reserves as detailed in paragraph 5.3 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the
departments overali variance as stated. : :
The.budget for 2011/12 included £1,538,000 for spending to be funded from the Choosing to Change

budget and a further £55,725 was approved as a carry forward from 2010/11. There have been a ,
number of changes to the spending requirements from this budget and these are summarised in the

following table;

Table 3
Details £ £
Approved budget ' : 1,538,000
Approved carry forward from 2010/11 55,725
‘ 1,593,725
Spending 2011/12
Redundancies — approved virement (27,370)
Redundancies — additional virement request (129,121} | {156,491}
Other costs — consultants and other costs (180,653)
‘Commitments for 2012/13 (see below) {500,000} |
837,144
Balance to be returned to the Reserve 756,581

Members are asked to request Council to approve the additional virement from the Choosing to
Change budget.

Proposals to re-phase the use of the Choosing to Change budget were considered by the Choosing to
Change Board on 28 February 2012 when members were informed that a budget of £500,000 would
be required in 2012/13. This would fund the following items;

¢  Work to complete the service review programme - £60,000;

e Funding for communications resource / strategic partner - £40,000;
e Support to the organisational development programme - £75,000;

¢ Funding for the member development programme - £25,000;

e Provide for potential future redundancy costs in 2012/13 - £300,000.

This amount has been included in the out-turn position as a carry forward of reserves funding into
2012/13 as detailed in paragraph 5.3 below. :




3.3.3

3.4
341

3.4.2

343

3.4.4

345

3.4.6

-3.4.7

3.5
3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

The Nuclear budget initially was showing an under spend of £122,401 due mainly to staffing
vacancies. After allowing for the carry forwards of £65,548 as detail_ed in paragraph 4.1 and the re-
phasing of earmarked reserves £56,853 as detailed in paragraph 5.4, the budget now shows a break-

even position.

" Corporate Resources — under spend of £69,270

Carry forward requests for Corporate Resources of £85,835 being carry forwards of mainstream
budgets as detailed in paragraph 4.1 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the
departments overall variance as stated.

Financial services are £66,664 over budget. This overspend includes a carry forward on internai audit
of £6,000 as detailed in paragraph 4.1. £43,391 of this is due to the net cost for the employment of
interim staff as the Financial Services Manager, which has been vacant for the whole of 2011/12 and
£13,991 being for an unbudgeted cost of the financial system annual support contract, which has now
been built into 2012/13 budget. The Insurance Holding Account is under-spent by £21,736 for the
year but this saving has been re-distributed to service accounts in accordance with guidance within

. the Service Expenditure Code of Practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and

Accountaricy.

Spending within Human resources is £8,195 over budget due mainly to £38,366 in costs relating to an
employment tribunal, offset by a saving in training costs.

An over accrual of energy costs for 2010/11 coupled with receipt of income at higher than anticipated
levels has resulted in a £67,085 underspend for Moresby Depot.

Pro -active management of rental accounts and reviews coupled with the charging of a management
fee for project work has resuited in additional income within Land Management which shows a

£42,038 underspend at year end.

Legal Services is showmg an over spend of £14,264 due to increases in running costs, primarily refated
to salaries, which did not achieve the intended level of service review savings in the year.

The cost of Housing Benefits for 2011/12 is £23,528 less than budget and comprises a saving of -
£97,926 in the cost of Council tax benefits due to an increased subsidy entitlement, offset by
increases in the cost of Housing Benefit of £74,398 due to increase in demands and a slight reduction
in subsidy entitlement for this benefit. Additional income received for court fees of £7,600 and an
under spend of £12,439 on the Revenues and Benefits.also contributed to the £46,989 under spend

on Revenues and Benefits,

Policy & Transformation — under spend of £195,280;
In year recruitment to the Head of Policy and Transformation resulted in an under spend against
budget of £20,855.

Customer Services have under spent by £56,181. This has arisen due to vacancy management within
Customer Services of £21,574 and savings of £10,864 on software costs, £10,173 on administrative

equipment and £4,300 saving on security costs.

Spending on the Local Strategic Partnership {LSP) is below budget by £45,988 due to the manager’s
post being vacant throughout the year.




3.5.4 Policy and transformation has an under spend of £52,625. The under spend is largely due to in year
staffing vacancies.

3.5.6 The Geographical Information System budget has achieved a saving of £15,475 by not renewing
licences when they expired during 2011/12 and instead using the alternative open source mapping.

3.6 Regeneration & Communities — underspend of £137,495;

3.6.1 Carry forward requests for Regeneration and Communities of £640,499 being carry forwards of
£41,634 mainstream budgets as detailed in paragraph 4.1 and £598,865 funded from reserves as
detailed in paragraph 5.4 are included in the out-turn position, which.leads to the departments overall

variance as stated.

3.6.2 The Seaside Strategy budget is underspent by £31,864 in year. The Copeland Coastal Initiative Board
oversees the allocation and spends on projects against a programme plan. Whilst it has committed
~ seaside town resources which underpin the coastal initiative programme to a number of projects in
year they will not be delivered until 2012/13. The under spend will be returned to the reserve.

3.6.3 A contribution to West Cumbria Development Fund of £62,000 in year has resulted in an over spend
within Development Strategy of £49,487, This can be met overall from within existing departmental
budgets.

3.6.4 Grantincome was of £21,572 was received in 2011/12 in relation to Pow Beck project expernditure
that was incurred in 2010/11. :

3.6.5 Aninyear vacancy within Cultural Services resulted in an under spend of £19,123.

3.6.6 Within Health and Wellbeing the Council has not yet allocated the unbudgeted resource of £36,319
received in settlement of its Fleming Case submission and the balance will be transferred to the
General Fund.

3.6.7 Housing budgets saw a net underspend of £24,140 which comprised mainly of reduced costs on the

Private Sector Stock Condition Survey as a result of a Cumbria wide procurement process netted off
" against costs of an employee leaving which will be funded from the Choosing to Change budget.

3.6.8 The Working Neighbourhood Fund (excluding Localities) shows a net under spend of £17,280, after a
carry forward of £374,542 as detailed in paragraph 5.4 due to changes in the phasing for the
elements of the programme of works to continue the programme into 2012/13 and 2013/14.

3.6.9 Abudget of £158,751 was approved by Council in December 2010 to fund regeneratioﬁ consultancy
work. At the year-end, actual spend was £131,801, including a contribution of £81,005 to a new
regeneration reserve, which has resulted in an under-spend of £26,950.

3.7  Neighbourhoods — Under spend of £470,552

3.7.1 Carry forward requests for Neighbourhoods of £22,500 being carry forwards of mainstream budgets
as detailed in paragraph 4.1 are included in the out-turn position, which leads to the departments

overall variance as stated.




3.7.2 Development Control has a year- end overspend of £39,714 compromising, salary savings on in year
vacancies netted off against the enforced demolition of a building in Cleator Moor at a cost of
£58,198. Members are asked to note that these works were invoiced to the owner of the building but
the debt remains unpaid and so this has been transferred to the bad debt provision.

3.7.3 Within Environmental Health, Corporate Health and Safety and Environmental Protection the net
underspend totals £54,463. This underspend is mainly due to savings in salary costs and legal and
professional costs as no incidents occurred in year that required prosecution. -

3.7.4 The Neighbourhoods Administration budget has underspent by £37,851, due latgely to salary savings
of £31,234 and an under spend on subscriptions.

3.7.5 ‘Savings of £219,565 have been realised within Parks and Open Spaces, which has arisen due to;

The closure of Beck Green Nursery resulted in an under spend of £12,165 on gas and £4,742 on
_materials. | ' —

Parks and Open Spaces saw savings on salary costs of £16,692 and savings of £9,242 on refuse
collection charges. _

£40,000 of additional income from Cumbria County Council has contributed to the saving of £42,172
on general landscapes.

Bereavement services received additional income of £13,207 for Cemeteries and £25,828 for the
Crematorium. A

A saving of £31,059 in works for parishes and other small contracts arising from increased income of
£18,555 and reduced running costs of £12,504. :

Savings on private contractor costs for tree work of £6,405 and income generated from additional
works carried out within neighbourhoods of £27,123 along with savings on CCTV servicing and lease

costs of £9,407 total £42,935. \

3.777 Waste Services have saved £208,984 against budget primarily against the following;
Environmental Cleansing has saved £42,713 due to vacancies held prior to agreement being reached
on weekend working.
Savings on salaries net of agency costs and reduced transport costs saved Refuse Collection £36,635 in
the year.

Increased income from recycling and reduced costs on bring sites netted off against an increase cost in
of green waste processing and a carry forward of £6,895 as detailed in paragra ph 4.1 has seen a saving

of £39,259 for refuse recycling.
Increased income for sale of recyclables resulted in a saving of £35,394 against budget for Plastic and
- Card Recycling. ' ‘

£43,392 was saved with the supervisor vacancy management in Waste Services. This post has been
removed from the establishment for 2012/13.




CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS FUNDED FROM THE MAINSTREAM BUDGET

The following carry forward requests, totalling £215,517 have been included within the out-turn
position :- '

~ Table 4
Chief Executive £
Nuclear budget — use of under-spend to fund ongoing
commitments for staffing. 65,548
Total ' | 65,548
Corporate Resources £
Audit Shared Service — Delivery Plan ‘ 6,000
Property Services — use of additional income generated in :
2011/12 to fund land management works in 2012/13 48,903
Property Services — use of under-spent budget in 2011/12 for
land management works in 2012/13 12,175
Property Services — use of under-spent budget on garage site
maintenance (£10,357) and work at Briscoe Mount {£3,000) 13,357
Property Services — to provide resources for valuation work _
associated with the closure of accounts . 4,400
Total 85,835
Neighbourhoods : £
Parks & Open Spaces — provide a budget from under-spends to
fund works to fund improvements to play areas. 22,500
Total 22,500
Regeneration & Communities ' : £.
Beacon grants — to carry forward unused external funding to :
2012/13 ‘ 6,565
Pathways to Arts — to fund slippage of commltted expenditure to _
social enterprises in 2011/12 15,167
Economic Development — saving to be carried forward {o
complete contract works for coastal erosion works at Eskmeals. 4,950
Sustainability — funding required to support energy efficiency
programme in 2012/13 7,000
SPAA Rambling Co-ordinator — carry forward grant to compfete
the project 3,295
Sports Development — carry forward of under-spend to fund _
Olympic events 4,657
Total . ' ’ 41,634




4,2

4.3

5.1

The carry forwards put forward are necessary to either allow the completion of previously approved
programmes or-provide resources for additional budget pressures that have arisen since the 2012/13

budget was approved.

to be transferred to the General Fund Reserve,

CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS FUNDED FROM RESERVES

In summary the position over the forecast use of reserves in 2011/12 at 31 March 2012 is;

Members are asked to approve these requests. Any which are not app?oved will increase the balance

Table 5
Original Carry Reduction Current Additional |- Revised Spend Carry Variance
Budget forwards inreserve | approved | release of Budget { 2011/12 | forward against
2011712 - from funding Budget Reserves 2011/12 Revised
2010/11 2011/12 requested Budget
£7000 £000 £'000 £000 £7000 £000 | £000 £000 £/000
Earmarked Reserves 2,619 1,199 {485} 3,333 132 3,465 1,501 1,170 (794)
General Fund 236 0 0 236 0 236 | . {600} 0 {836)
Total 2,855 1,199 (485) 3,569 132 3,701 908 1,170 | {1,630)
5.2  The Council approved the use of earmarked reserves totalling £3,333,236 in 2011/12. The out-turn
position shows that only £1,501,140 will be required as a result of sign‘ificant'under-spending in
budgets funded by reserves. o ‘
5.3 During 2011/12, certain items of spending have been incurred which can justifiably be charged to
earmarked reserves, which have been set aside for these purposes. These are;

- The cost of the Borough Council elections in May 2011, which has results in a budget overspend of
£36,483; : - . .

- The Building Control fee based account shows a deficit of £36,849 and this sum would normally be
funded from the Building Control reserve, which has been specifically set up to meet annual budget
fluctuations of this nature;

- The Executive approved the use of up to £105,000 to fund the new medieval gallery at the Beacon

Jin July 2011. The actual cost of the work was £59,372 and this sum should be funded from the . .
Beacon Reserve in accordance with the approved business plan for the facility.

Members are asked to approve the use of reserves to the value of £132,704 to provide funding for the

above items, taking the total earmarked reserves budget for 2011/12 to £3,465,940.

5.4  Actual spending to be funded from reserves is, as stated, £1,501,140 giving rise to an under spend of

£1,964,800. Of this sum, there are a number of areas where the under-spend relates to a re-phasing
of spending into 2012/13 to meet ongoing commitments, These are;

10




55

- 5.6

Table 6

Chief Executive £

Choosing to Change — 2012/13 spending approved by Choosing

to Change Board 500,000

Website redevelopment — delay in completing the work 14,060

Nuclear — Funding for staff on fixed-term contracts 56,853
570,913

Regeneration & Communities

Local Development Framework — funding for staff on fixed-term

contracts and Planning Inquiry costs 164,529

Local Authority Business Growth Initiative — Funding for ongoing

commitments, which are expected to be completed in 2012/13 59,794

Working Neighbourhoods Fund — Funding for ongoing

commitments in financial year 2012/13. 374,542
593,865

Total 1,169,778

Members are asked to approve the release of these amounts, totalling £1,169,778 from reserves to

supplement the 2012/13 budget. Overall therefore committed funding from reserves will therefore
equal £1,501,140 for 2011/12 and £1,169,778 in 2012/13, a total £2,670,918.

Given the significant under-utilisation in reserves in 2011/12, Heads of Service have been contacted to
review the supporting information used to calculate the level of reserve funding to more accurately
reflect the profile of spending between 2012/13 and 2013/14. This information will be reported to
Resource Planning Working Group in June 2012 as part of a report on the future use of reserves,

“which will link to the Council Medium-Term Financial Plan and budget process for 2013/14.

The following amounts will be transferred into reserves in 2011/12;

- Table 7
Reserve . f £
Carry forwards 2011/12 : : . 223,309
Beacon Surplus ' 34,418
PFi B o . 150,237
Sea Walls ' 9,270
Crematorium , .
- CAMEQ Contributions 42,610
- Chapel Contributions 9,340
- Public Donations 253 52,203
Catherine Street Car park : 5,946
Regeneration Consuitancy : 81,005
Asset Management Enabling Reserve 16,400
Total _ 572,788

11 - 7 )




5.7 The effect of these funding proposals on the respective balances on reserves is as follows;

Table 8 .
Opening Added in Year | Spend 2011712 | Carry forward Closing
Balance : ' 2011/12 Balance
£000 £'000 £'000 £000 £000
Earmarked Reserves (6,511) {573) 1,501 1,170 (4,413}
Genera! Fund; ' ‘
 Risk Based (1,313)  (553) 0 0 (1,866)
- Unaltocated Balance (1,604) (600) 553 0 (1,651)
(2,917) {1,153) L 553 -0 (3,517)
6 IMPACT ON 2012/13 BUDGET
6.1  As aresult of the changes set out in this report, and subject to the approval of members to the carry
forward amounts, the 2012/13 hudget will be revised as follows:
Table 9
1 2012/13
Impact
£
Budget approved February 2012 11,050,425
Carry Forwards from 2011712 215,517
Re-phasing of funding from reserves 1,169,778
| Total Revised Budget 2012/13 12,435,720
7 Bad Debt Write off
7.1 Under the Council's Scheme of belegation, the following limits for write-offs apply: '
- Head of Corporate Resources — authorised to write-off debts due to the Council not exceeding
£5,000 _
- Director of Resburces and Transformatioh - authorised to write -off.debts up to the value of £ﬁ5,000.
- Executive must authorise all write offs above £25,000.
Once write-offs are approved, a summary must be reported to the Executive; this report is that
summary. ' .
7.2 The debts written off in this report have been authorised by the Corporate Director, Resources and

Transformation as they are below £25,000 in value. The only exception to this is the NNDR debt due to
bankruptcy totaling £29,541. 29 and the Executive are asked to formally authorise this write-off.

12




7.3  £188,876.19 is being written off in respect of debts where the debtor is bankrupt or the company
dissolved. For 2011/12 the total number of accounts written off for this reason is 101 (compared to
-103, totaling £110,468.01 during 2010/11).

7.4 The remaining balance of £14,601.48 (£57,215.70 in 2010/11)} is being written off for a variety of
reasons inciuding where:-

o the debtor has absconded without trace or
e the debtor has died without any estate or
o the debt is uneconomical to pursue -

7.5 * A summary of the position for 2011/12 {and 2010/11) is as follows:

Table 10
Type of Charge Number of Amount Number of | Amount
Accounts Written off Accounts Written off
2011/12 2011/12 2010/11 2010/11
£ ‘ £
Council Tax 77 28,914.91 107 55,916.86 '
National Non 45} 167,716.84 52 90,632.97
Domestic Rates .
Housing Benefit ' 14 2,080.00 68 9,508.74
Overpayments '
Sundry Debts 30 4,755.92 65 10,901.61
TOTAL : 166 203,477.67 . 292 166,960.18 |

7.6 Of the amount approved for write off the Council bears a different proportion depending on the type
of debt as set out below: : : :

7.6.1 Central Government currently bears the full cost of National Non Domestic Rate write-offs, which
accounts for £167,716.84 (£90,632.97 in 2010/11) of the total debt being written off. This amount
equates to 0.43% of the totai debt raised for 2011/12 of ¢. £39m. Under the localisation of Business
Rates proposals currently being enacted by the Government, Local Authorities will pick up the cost of
Non- Domestic Rates write-offs from 2013/14,

13




76.2 Debts in respect of Council Tax total £28,914.91 {£55,916.86 in 2010/11) and fall on the Collection
Fund, of which any surplus or deficit is shared by the relevant authorities in the ratio of their precepls
on the Collection Fund in the previous year. This ratio for 2011/12 could mean that the amount of
debt falling to Copeland Borough Council would be £3,712.67 (12.84%) The amount to be written off
equates to 0.08% of the total debt raised for 2011/12 of c. £35m.

Agreement for the write-off of debts was authorised by the Director of Resources and Transformation
during the year and will be reflected in the actual surplus or deficit upon the Collection Fund 2011/12.
The surplus or deficit at the year end on the Collection Fund forms the first call on the Collection Fund
in the following year i.e. 2012/13, and this opening balance will be reflected in the Council Tax

calculations for 2013/14.

7.6.3 The remaining debt in respect of housing benefit overpayments of £2,090.00 (£9,508.74 in 2010/11)
and sundry debts of £4,755.92 (£10,901.61 in 2010/11) falls completely on the Council.

The had debt write-offs in respect of housing benefit overpayments are charged to the housing
benefits cost centre. Write-offs in respect of sundry debts are charged back to the service cost centre
which received the benefit of the debtor income when it was originally raised.

7.7 The Council provides a bad debt provision which for 2011/12 were the following amounts:

e Sundry Debts £61,28_9.88
e Housing Benefit £473,010.22
e Council Tax £539,053.00
= NNDR £337,584.44

All of the debts written off can be met within the provisions allowed. The provisions have been
reviewed as part of the closure of the 2011/12 Accounts (see paragraph 3.2).

7.8 The cost to the Council of writing off debts as set out in this report, noting the exception in relation to

' National Non-Domestic Rates, which' are funded by central government and the Council Tax, where
Copeland BC meets a proportion of the debt, in the ratio of its precept. All of the write-offs can be met
from the provision set aside for that purpose. ' )

8 CONCLUSION

8.1 The overall position of the revenue budget at the year-end, subject to audit, is an undér spend of
£1,630,804 against the final approved revenue budget of £14,953,449.

9 STATUTORY OFFICER COMM_ENTS

9.1 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:

None

14




9.2  The Section 151 Officer’s comments are:
All comments are contained in the report.

9.3  Other consultee comments, if any:

CLT and Heads of services have been consulted on the report and their comments are inciuded within
the body of the document.

10 HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS GOING TO BE
MANAGED?

10.1 The out-turn position for 2011/12 is the culmination of the year long budget monitoring exercise,
which is designed to identify budget savings and budget pressures during the year.

10.2 The next stage is the finalisation of the statutory Statement of Accounts and the formal audit of the
Council’s accounts, which includes an analytical review of spending in the year and matches this with
the out-turn for 2010/11 to assess significant changes in spending patterns on an annual basis. Thisin
turn provides a base for the assessment of future years budget requirements.

11 WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS REPORT?

12.1 The out-turn position for 2011/1'2 is key to determining the required use of reserves for the year_and
the level of general and earmarked reserves the Council will have available to support its revenue
budget in future years.

11.2 - Spending areas that vary si_gnificantiy from the approved budget are also identified, which can then be
fed into the budget planning process to enable informed decisions on changes to the Council’s budget
“to be made. ' ' : '

List of Appendices

Appendix A— Breakdown of out-turn by service area.

App

endix B — Service Review Position at 31 March 2012

List of Background Documents:

2011/12 Management Accounts Reports periods 3 -11
Local Government Finance Act 1992 '
Financiai Regulations / Constitution

List of Consultees:  Corporate Team, Clir G Troughton.

15







2AIIND9X3 JOIYD [€10]
sawweiSoad 13 5108044 Je3jINN
SUOITEIIUNWWIOY)

2AINDDXT JBIYD

aAINIAXF Ja1YD

(ETP'T9L)  8ST'LYS'T €T6°04S 8vs‘s9 £69°016 TLS'80E'C O {12T'62T) TE9LEVC
0 vP9'697  £€58°9S - 8pSse YL LYT vr9'69 0 0 Y9692
(0£¥7) 9S8°6ET  090PT 0 964'STT 9ZETWT 0 0 9ZETHT
(ev6°8SL)  8S9LET'T  000°00S 0 859°L£9 109'968'T 0O (tzr'ezI}  TTL'szo
F F 3 E; ¥ F ¥ 3 ¥
uiny SONIDSOL mwmw-._mmm mwu J9X3 SInIBSTY SJUIWBUA u...wm_u:m
SGinG/io8png uInj wiod§ w:_ﬁzi PiEMIO “19d[9| wosy JO 350y 9guUEl) 01 poAoIddy
IIUBLIEA INQE0L paseqyd-ay KIIe) uin] Ing 393png [eul TEUORIPPY SUBGOUD . JUSIID

v xipuaddy

9181010917 Aq J0daY FULIONUOA] INUBASY

TUslIedsq



{185‘909)

1566089  §98°86S PETV9 TS69YT'S  TEQOTKL  1TZ'96 959°0ZT  SSL'66TL
(S6V'LET)  SD6'L6S'E 598865 YE9'TY 90v'LS6'T  OOV'SEL'E  TLE°6S €58°/€ Q/1'8€9°s
{o8z’LT) 0TL'SLy  Tws'vis 0 8/1°T0T 000‘c6t 0 0 00067
(0s6'92) TORTET 0O 0 TOSTET TSL'8ST 0 0 1SL°8ST
TST'ET TLEVOS  6ZSVOT 0 £6/'6E€ TH1'16Y 0 8YSTT £65'89%
(ovT've) ey 0 0 e LY 8V TLY 0 0T0CT ZLY'6SY
{estas) 000908 © T66°L 8¥0'86. ESP'r98 0 0 €St'798
{95t'sT) 86/'GYT O 000°Z 86L'8ET $ST'T9T 0 0 PSTT9T
(1} 6ITE6T  +6L°6S 0 STYEET 0TT'€6T 0 0 0TZ'€6T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .
(645) 0€LL1T 0 0S6'v 08L'2LT 60E'8LT 0 S67°E vI0'6LZ
(06v°2) QTIPS 0 TELTT €6£°€TS ST9TSS TLE'6S 0 EVZ'E6Y
{£2%) 8t8°0L 0 0 8Y8°0L SLT'TL 0 0 SITTL
(zs5°04v) OT8PIT'E O 00S22 OTEZ60'E  79E'S8S'S  6¥8'9E €08°28 OTL'S9¥'E
{¥86'807) 60546V T 0O 0 60E’L6V'T  €62°90LT O 0 £€6T'90LT
{S95'617) EET'EVP O 0082t £E907Y 869°799 0 0Tzt 887’819
(158°2%) SSLS8T 0 0 GSL°S8T 909°'czT 0 SY0'9T 195°£0C
{€9t'¥S) S90°209 0 0 S90°£09 875199 0 0 87S'T99
LET'Y {zsv'se) 0 0 (LstSE) (t69°6¢) 0 0 {t69'6%)
VIL'6E 066°Z9T O 0 066°£9T 9.7'8CT 0 8157 87LSOT
788's 719941 0 0 TI9°9LT  0€L0LT 6789 0 T8]'EET
8Ly E0Y L 0 0 £0YTL ST6TL 0 0 ST6'TL
99¢'T 9ET’L6 0 0 9£T'L6 0/8'56 0 0 0£8'S6
¥ ¥ 3 ¥ 3 E; 3 3 3
uing CEYYETEY 5j5onbay VAR €| SOAIgSTY SlBwRal | J98png
anp/1e8png win Wioay JUIpun} “PIEMIO]  I98paj Wioay JOasf 98uey) ol ponoaddy
QIUBLIEN IO EI0] paseyd-ay AMIED WARLINQO 3I93png [Elld [euonippy Suisooy) Iusiing
v Xipuaddy 91e1030341qg Ag 1odsy SulI0UOA SNUBASY

saoe|d g a|doad [e10

pund pooytnoqysian Suryaopn
Aoueynsuo] uoiteszuagoy

. Buluueld 218910018
SuisnoH 213018118

Hods g yyeay

Ajunwwon pue uonessuagay

' 1991
2J3U8D) $SAUISNY JOOA] JOIES(D
swdoaaad WoU0]

WISING ] % udleag ‘suy
Ajunwiwo) pue uonesauasay Jo peay
AUNWwo) pue UGl e iesay

spooyinoqysiapn 12101

- BupAday - asnyey
saseds usdp 19 S4Rg
UILpY spootanogysian
Y1|e3H |eIUSWIUOLAUT
JUWII04UT

jo43u0D) wawdojanag
loJ41u0) Buipping
spooyinoqydiey Jo pea
SpooyInoqueiaN

1012941 @jeacdion
J0339.1Iq I1ei0dio)

sade|d g 9jdoag

udwEdag



HVIA Y04 TVLOL

UOREBULIOJSUBL] ¥R S32.N0S3Y |BIOL

uonewojsuel} g Anjod [e10L
wawdo@dasag Anjod
JBWBeUB SOUBULION
S2RI0T R dS1

SHAL/1DI
$3DIAIBS LDULOISN)

uonewoisuel] g Adjo4 Jo peal
UOTJElI0ISUEL] 5 ASl|Od

$321n0s2y 9elodion [e10]
S11JoUag pPUB SINUIASY
uswsBeuey Auadolg
JUBWBINI0IG

s301/J3S [eden

S$82.IN0S3Y UBWNH

S30IAISS jRIDUBLLY

SIDIAIDE D13RID0WD(
sezunosay dles0dio)) Jo pesy
$85In0say Meaodio)

Jotdeaig 93erodion
103391Iq =3eJ0dio)

UOIIBIIOSURL %§ $53IN0S3Y

F080£9°T SP9'ZTEEY 8LLB9TT  LTS'SIZ 0SE'LE6°TT  6PbSS6'9T  POLZET 0 StL'0Z8VT
{0ts'e9z)  9gs‘sg6'r 0 S£8’s8 TOL'6L8'y 9ove'gee’s  €RV'SE 59p°g 862°€8T°S
(082's6T) LZETRTT O 0 LZETRET L09°9UYT O Sor's: ZYT89Y'T
(£¥E'at) 90898 0 0 50898 £50°50T 0 0 £50°€0T
{sz9'zs) 60T 0 0 860'tT €ZL96T 0 890°S SS9'16T
{ov9'zy)- 995797 0 0 99574497 90Z°017 0 0 9020TC
ATA") 0z9'aTy 0 0 07991 zse'sTy 0 0 758°sTy
(181°9¢) L9TSTY O 0 L9T'STY SPETLY 0 L6E'E TS6/9Y

. (55802) 0/0'TS 0 0 04015 "GZ6'TL 0 0 526'TL
{0£2'69) rE'89S’E 0 otcales:] 60S'T8Y'E  VISLES'E  £8b°9C 0 TEI'T09'E
(686'9t) SOF'TS 0 0 SOv'18 P6E'8ZT 0 0 PEE'RTT
(96¥TT)  089'SIST O SE8'6L SYE'SEr'T  9T90E9T O 0 9TY0EIT .
(s££9) 98Z¥T 0 0 987'¥v¢ 19962 0 0 199'67
¥9Z°pT 89t'S87 0 0 894'68C Y0 TLT 0 0 0T TLE
G618 S/T6SE O 0 GLT6SE 080'TSE 0 0 080°1S¢
99'ag E8F'€08 O 0009 8V L6L 61895, 0 0 618'9¢L
1v6°8 6TZ9vr 0 0. 6129t 81715y £8y°9¢ 0 S6L00¥
{re) 875728 0 0 875°TS . 29528 0 0 795°CS
o8t G98°STT O 0 S98°STT STO'VIL 0 0 SZOVIT

3 3 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 3
uin} SoAlasal mvmw:mwm u_.wu pEPE] EERSELE [STEITEN Y uwmmu:m
-Inp/1e8png uinL wolj Juipuny piemiod J185pa| Wioay }03sn J5UE) 01 panoxddy
QOUBLIEA inQejol paseyd-ay ATIE) winL wig J93png jeui] [euonlppy Suisooil) FUEFITTe])
Y x_u:u%_<

1e10193.1g Aq Hoday SuLIoNUO SnUIASY

ThewIedsag






TEUITAS UOHEUIIO]UL JUSUBZ R
(065} “TT/II0T 403 393pNg 3y3 Ul pAIIBYSS BWOSU; 0 5501 (06} wum?_mw doig
TORUSY IS
{sez"et) B8TTE *198Je1 J3A0 SBZ'ETTF - 1834 BY3 10} GETZSET JO UWEGIU] SMOUS LIM-ANQ "PISEaIaul U0IU] 104 398pNg |$06'ST SAEIBLD WO 2LIOSU} PASEAOU)
UIEg Te)
£89°T
000°T 000G ©IN1-IN0 32 puadJsAd JUFIS - paonpad 199png 0oo'oT Fuirdwies 1oy 53500 paonpay
JoogzT 198png UL wn-Ang - paonpal 1apng 008°2T SISUAEXRD [EIIULDDL 13 IO 4O MBIIADY
0002 (£92'27) 000"TF 40 UIM-ING 38 PUBUSIIAO - paSERIIUL 19EPng leaz’oz) ADIAPE [ Sa01A49S |euoissazo.d g [ea] 101 159pNq |eUCTIpPY
SPS'9E
(00L'T) " JedA By3 Uf PAAIDDL LY SeY IWOU! Ul 0L TF |BUORIPPE UL S21B5IPUI WINI-ING - Po9Rpal 323png 000°S 3LICIUL {BUORIPRE - ANOJO DLIOH
. 199png uiyTM pUIdS LINANG - paanpal 193png 0O0'z NJom Fuippag v doig
(€29} 193pNq OPUN £1£°9F pUSMS LININY - padnpal 189png qzL SUCREIado JUBWI0][E MIIADY
19dpag uiylm puads wnang - padnpas1adpng ore'T SERUY pased]
[EveL) 1BEpNg pasnpas ayy Y 1ede £y6°/F 10 PUdSIIpUN UR SMOYS uoisod WINIIRE - paonpal 3eapng 000"t $1503 ALDD) 300pIY
H (L) EL]
9TS'0T pasaalfap Alleiued Afuo JUlnes 05 91667 AQ 3USTSIAA0 2B SISO3[ Q00 2T
Buiuun 12130 pue P09F AG JUBASIBAC I $I509 1L SPIYDA JRYL SMOUS UOMISOd WIni-4no syl "pednpal 3a8png 51500 3PIYdA AINPIY
: THUSTES]) [2IUataUoiiauz
{£eT'62) 198pnq JAA0 WO JZT'6ZF [EUORIPPE UB SMOYS uoised WIN-ng "paseanul Wl 103 198png |006°9s awodut FulpAsay
TAIIAIGS pIROGRIE) Y DTSEld
000°str
ST8°IE (sTR'ET) “I9EIEY SWODY| PISEIOU] AL JSuETe STE'ITY JO ||BJUOYS B §TS'TST UIN-ANQ - paonpaz 1adpng 0008 $9dleys 1§ 599 Ul SOSEIDU|
(e5T°ZT) {esT'st *SI9BPNG PIINPIJ J9AO0 JUISeD| SPIUIA Ul Q00T PUEL SIS00 SUILUNI U] FUINES £5T 4 WINI-ING - pIoNpas 19dpng 000°LE 137179 $1502 IPIYDA Poanpay
. 98L9TT
(v61°6) 1F6T'TY “Penuad sed mell 03 9np Apued 199png MO[3q ¥ET 63 WIM-INQ « PIINPa) 18apng 0002t WINLGIEWRL) SIS0 (BN UL UOAINPaY
£10'8v) . COR'ZST "000°8YF AQ POPIBIND 51 JEAA UL J0J 19T1L3 FWOILI FUT 08 HTHDF UIM-INQ "PISes .l 2ol Jop 1adpng 980T SYSBIIIU] 33} WNMOIBWSLY
590 UDWGAEIIDY
000+ 000°9E 00008
%8TF 89 03 ARXI| AUD MOU ZT/TTOZ Ul BUIAeS 05 ‘(0SF 30U] ZT/TT0Z Ul MBEF UCHIRpPal 199pNg [[ERA0 000°05 TON WHM BPBIUCY 3INS9] Y3 M1eI0TBUDY
M3 PUIdSIAAC - i/ §F UINIAND MH9SH 1B paasde as\1d 1eiuo0D (00001} TT/OTOT i34 UOREIIU| JOJ UQISIADIG-13PUN
8I96
123PNG PASIARI YIIM IZUBPIOIIE U] PUI-JEIA 18 PUSGS ~ PISEaIul 153png {000} $DAZESTL WIOY PApUny Ajsnolaald saijenby e o3uriIsISse 1UBID
198png Japun Apudis Jead ota 104 AuTpuads [Ri0Ae T3 2IAD) - peanpas 3edpng ooo'e T AQ SI2QUWBW DAINIIXT O JSQUINU DYL DNFIY
IuadsIan0 XgF suonedlignd 1 $3004 0§ 1S3RNY PAISAIZP 94 10U [||m SUIARS - pEoNpal Jespng 815y §1507 eipeadoRAcus [E38] 3an0dY
51502 Jupuiad pue (ET/710Z 24nssa.d) sa8eised [2UORIPPE O3 SAP PaJBALDP 94 30U {|IM JUIAES - PIoNpas 339png 000°E uopensidal [ei0133[9 4O SISOD INPHY
e
£8TT “pacnpal s3dpng - A33|6WwoN | oo 0e WIS [2agd AJELOISSISUOS AJBLOSIIS!IP JO 1502 20Npay
BT
ZT/TI0Z woly poradp s19dpng - 2381dwod [ 0ot 0T $193pRg UIIpe Ul UORINPoY
F E F 3 F 3
swiay|
UMY sway| sway aey 08
peasnpe | Jequiy pay palaep
=130 llepioys | liepioys (ofv/a |  anen sduaes Fuuaagep ui ssaudoad Lo $9ION anjep uondiosap Juines
g Xjpuaddy

Z10T HOUVIN 1€ 1V SV L¥0dIY 553UD0Ud - SMIIATH DIAYTS ININSSISSY 3138




000°2 aa00e duY Fuypidal o1ul paterodiony) 000°'L supaJts Suipisey
{aze1s) PBAIIYRLIDAC Bulaes 05 128pNg A0 §EE'TSF S| paaledal BUICIUI [T “PRsEaIIU| SIITPNG dwody| QOO'EY U0IUI BSED| Aladoud g pued
sadIey) g 5994 Mmooy
‘pRIBA|ap AjlelTuelsans JuiSq 5] SUIABS BGT 05 UING j
.mmm. LYVEE -1N0 38 (£55F) 1UBMSIIA0 %4T UBLR $32] $133pNg 2DUBMOYE 287 5343U3D 1509 40 I2quinu e ss0I0. pIInpal s193png | 0000 SDUBMO|[E 18D « SUOIHIPUOD 1§ SULIDY JUWAGIIWS MaiAdy
000 paJanjap Huiaes 05 33pNng padnpa diym Jeak UBUIpUads - AGSeJ0LY 38 Paonpa; 19958 000 T SIDUIDYS Adiaug
0000z paJIAlep Julaes 05 S208PNG UM pUa-1e2A 18 PUads "$3J1U22 1800 JO JBULUNU € SSOJ3E Padnpa. $193pnd |000-0C 212 1awdinba ‘sanddns 20110 Aunuld *ADUCHELS (004
(«80°012} [ovi6s  [BES0OT TSEETL TLT'E99
000'TT .
38PN LILRIM ST EUIPUES $Redtpl LIMG-ang "PINRPRL 19HPNG SUORANISONS S1LIOTI0) 0Co's sucRALPSYNS sonpay
PRJBALIDD 3¢ 01 PAWBGXS pue PadNpas Jadpng oon'e [9ABJ] SSB[2 15T doag
] TSIEIGI0Y
(899°22) PaAR|UIe-30A0 HUINBS 05 35TpNG PaONPaI BUL ISUIRIR $59°Z0F 4O PUItSIapUn GE $1U4N1-ANG - PAdNPRL 193pnE| 000 7T 91U PUE[RCO]) 1B SIVIAISS JBLUOISTD JO 3502 913 20npay
(906'ST) PaABIYIE~13A0 BUIARS 05 193pNq Pasnpaa oyl ISUEIE 906'S1F 10 3UIARS @ SMOUS WN-INE - PRoNpaJ 153pna| 0006 51502 Buluung aanpay
' e
005"t
0 FaJaA112p UaDq sey FuiAes ay3 1801 SAEDIPUI wiNI-INQ - peanpal FEENT: 005’9 S3sUDHXD UILPE IDNPIY
FaJanlep uvaq sel FuAes au1 1E( SI1ESIPLI BiNI-ING - peanpalsapng noo's S8D|AJDS L3|e3Y jeuonednda) Jo asn 2anpay
(188°cE) PPeW 3 || TSS'EEF J0 unes DU B 18U SMOUS wIN1ANG - paonpal 193png 000°09 198pnQq duiuizn 2onpay
TSP0N0soy UBGITE]
005'8) 005'SEF 03 PIdNPRL AL |S 1560 ISEDRI04 ~ pISES 12Ul 199png [ {000 S ASAINS UORIPUOD ¥D018 FUISNOH
UEROH
000"10T
. $J24216D IHSING JO SN IINPIJ - PAINPaL 133png 000°g ) PENUOS TuIAed MOIASY
‘Balant|ap 00059
Allenuelsgns SUes 0F BE5'ZTF 4O PUSLSIHPUN LR SIILIIPU} UIMIANED MQ0ZF TT/TTOZ uoisinoid 103png aseg IUBUBLIRA 1§ teday -~ STUIp(Ing SNOJUR| RIS
TLS'T + WIN-In0 1e TAS'TF JO pubdsiano 1ydyg "paonpal 193png 000'0€ BENOLY-1 $301A29S Uonenjea Suug
E hd 0]
PU-JEA 18 13FPNQ Ulylim puads - padRpal 19apng 51972 JIOMBWELS JUBWAORARG (8207 aUl Sunudwaduwl 4O 3500 a41 2oNpay
, A3l[od JutuE|g
$1502 |eadde Jujuuejd paLIREXBUR 0] anp AJUIBLL PDIBAISP 3¢ MOU 10U [t Buiaes DU - paanpad 198png|oos 51500 32130 3dNpay
. TeAuey e d6EaAsa
0oz 0 UINI-INO0 18 PUBTSIDAC |[RIIS PIUIDAIRP ION "Pacnpal 128png | 000z R S3DIABP D]IGOW JO ISM)
JoAUGYH BUIping
- |ros're
008'8Z (008'8) ’ 19HPNY JOAD DOS'SF SISCD - PRJIAIIP 10N 0000z puny Juawace[das 34 3anpay
SOT'L (s09°€) 95N UL {135 D|21Y3A ~ palaAljap 10N 005’ PIMIUDL 0L IFBI| UBA
legt OVS'TF 40 FUInes B $31BD1PU| LORISOd LININE - paonpal 194 png vTLT Sa5UIXD [0 BINPRY
000'9T 199pNG A0 000" T WIM-IRO - palaaiap 10N 0o0s S3|QBWINSUOD danpay
08991 123png suedas [edauad a3a(ag
- ) mmonmmm jo3unese ﬁwm.moﬁ 0 Juipusds - :
SMOUS UING-ANY “BTH'EETT 18 pagadpng 21om o,hm.stOm Jd PUR 3WRHUIRIN ‘SS300Y 19 UIBIU] "SHIONMIDN J0) $1500 |1 000 T8eng swezurew FuuEwa) 219130
F F 7 F E3
Stuay
U930y Swa)| susay| Jey o8
pasd|pe | Jaquiy pay paJaniap -
~I3A0 flepaoys | repoys | Bfv/y anjea sBuiaes Furealep vl s2J300d Lo S910N anjep uopdLosap Jutaeg




BT JUSIDADIOW] $595018
PEI319p 1504 JUBDRA 129607 $1503 ‘UIWIZE 2oNpay
. FouBIUnGSSy
PD12[9P 1500 IEIBA | EE G ZETYE UONDSS SIURLT UIYlm S1500 "UILUPE a3npay
i . pelafop 1504 1UBdRA 7580 T SIS00 Judwedeuriy FUSnoN sonpay
PRIBAIIRP UBBY SEY BuAes 313 1ey) SAIBDIPUI LINI-IN0 18 BUIACS AJRIES Q8L oT SI500 Aojtod Huiuueld sanpay
A3l[oq BUilGe]d
’ *Arueden e Jur|jiy 10U Aq $IABIUIE SUIAES "PaJBANSP J0U - 103u0) Fuiping Yum paseys 350d JUBDEA] 00 0T S1SQD) ‘UIPY 90NpBY
000°0T PaABIUIE 100 FUIARS ING PAINPaL 1RFBAG|00S9T - |000OT . 51507 "UIMPY danpay
. 0059 PRARILIE 10U SIUBLII[DANS JO [BMEIPYLIM ING PIZHPal Joapng 0059 TIOZ :2qC10 SANSSYS - SIUBWS|ANS 1ell MBIPULIAL
[0au0T BUIpg
PRIBRP S150d Jueden 699707 51503 || 89npay
SUFESAS U0 EHIOFI| JuB DT BTEN
paieap 1s0d JuEdeA| €557 LBBST L0330 [EUBLLUCIIAUT U) $3503 [BUONEISED 30NpaY
pa1sap is0d Juedep 999°5E 1439405 ' |29y 'POC) YiRIM [EATALUUCIIALT Ul 51555 [eUOREISd0 JopaY
HUIAES S J3A0D 013504 T J0} §93mM J9G sinoy OF 01 pasnpad studwdied Aejeg 0009 Bupjzom 3|03y 2NPOI]
. JiEOR RIUSWUGIIAUY
pe1ajap 3sod 1ueden[SyT'o8 £69'¢E lusladeuew sa3eds UadQ g suied B9RpaY
£L6'6 Fuijueld Huippag Jsilm dois
"passe Z756'8T 2upnd sseld ganpsy
U334 58y SUIes wINj-3n0 18 PRUaAYap SBUINES "D00'9TF 40 Se0eds uady g Siteq U sHunes Julgels Joq0 0€679 SEVJE PASEs| IO STUBLBIUIEL JO SISOD 20NPaY
“ET0°THF anjea - eaue sy FulaA0D PRIB)BP 3500 JUEIRA X T ZSHZSF 5153500 33A0IdWD ut duay Buines (e3o] | 00S'T SUCTEsBdo JUSLLIO[ e 2INDNISaY
£60°ST : S1S0D |BANYNIOGIE 3INPSY
: SIOEAS USAE % SHIed
] . , i Doo'ET 51500 FUIUB(D puUI-2apn Sanpay
000'1Z paJanep Ajjenaed Ajuo Sujes os 0O0’LEF AlUO LIN3No 18 TL/TTOT Ul saueles uo Sumes 1eN|000°8S 000SE , 4BAQD VUISQY g SSOUNDIS 2NPIY
AEURI [SIUstiueTiaug
P313[aR 150d JUBDBA | 4E4'60 ZET Ve $ISOT JUIWIFRUBY 915BAA 0NPaY
PaISOp 150d JUEDBA oy Iy ) VIAIDS UORDBJI0D 3sem Ajng 2nPNASIY
{(£81°2) WU JO $50| FUIMO||0} AJUEPURDIY 0 FEIT-ET)
] aEeam
TTOT J2qWaldas B3I NaY 1E6ZT ] WNLOIEWAL) 3YL JO UCRRIDUC 34RIDNIISY
IFIINEGG WD WIIAETITY
Pao[op 1sod IUBIBA | 872 S ) B , $1509 JuawWadeuew onpay
ST IR
poio[ep 1s0d UeIeA | GhE'TZ €0L LT . : SPEIYISAC SARRISIUILIPE RONPaY
fa 74 0 paAsIy2e Fuaq 10U SUIARS PApUSTE PDEU0S - JNIYNEBUD |BIOARIA vy
SOIUBPUNRRY "OX3) R0IAI3S Al SEUTAES JJBIS - ) LU0110aS
[BZEYY) £95 0 SLLE9T 000°YCE L T
00009 . .
000°0T PRIBAIRP U3AY SEY JUlALS B3 JEYL SBIEDAPU| UINIANG ZT/TTOZ 404 1851E] 3W0dUL pasEa.ou} 000'0T 100409 suaLdolaaag
¥ 3 3 F ¥ Ed
SWay -
TE- Y1) sSw Sway Jej os :
panrspe | Jaguiy poy pasmaRp
=130 HEpaoys | pepioys [ 9/v/y anfep sBuines Juraalap vt $$31301d UO S3I0N SNEA ucndudsap Jumes




{zeg'ov) (zegov) POAJIYIE-IDA0 BIUE|EY
{ss£°¢9) [£68°66 {0BSTZT 680°Z18'T L0TTLLT ZT0Z HYdVIN
TE LV SY LHOJ4TH $$3HD0Yd - SMIIASY IMNAYIS LNTWSSISSY 138
(£5t°5) 00Z'6T [0 £52°S5E 000°69€ 35 (2361
paJaAlep dunes| 000'0pT ARIIASY DTAISE O SPESH
{zso's} INjeA [BUGIIPDE WM PRIBAIRP FUIAES - UCORaA [B0E T T SUOREDIQ IUedo|9Asa
‘PIABIYIR UG ey SBUTAZS FUijels SN OU JBL3 SaIEDIp U LRy
00Ty <ano je Juipuads Aeies “000'6F [10JAB UIYIM ADUedea els e pue {0029T3) 3s0d Buluress e Jo uopajap sapnpul zeT'g0t
Aukes YH ‘TRILYF UId D00'0EF ¥H (21/1T07 Bumes wawseueiy Ansesl), #OU) Q00623 Aduezunosdy TIBTHIG SUEIL 3]
“PRJBAISP SHUINES ST TEF (01U 153 LTTPF WRLIOIEWaI] | 015 5¢
DOO'ST 000°STF 30 UINI-3NO 18 PURds-:an0 SE PRISAIRP 10U 30UEIEG "TTOZ ABIN Peidatxa AJanlap LEd| 000 5L
. ) Judwpedsp AQ-sopuepunpal J6 1500 35E33.104 - 0 UoiIaS
[£3:754] 000TZ  |ZrLoL 949'6/5 SECYTY JUSTIHIT JEL
SE5'tY paiafap sisod uesep | ses bt Juiels a3npas 01 SAPO YSED pue 1edg puepdol aduam
SR 9T9'ET palafap 1500 JUBORA|G79°ET A5UBdEA SUQ JURB[3P AF S5505 9aNpaY
F F ¥ ¥ ©F
[OTEN] i "
YD sway| Swiay| ey 0%
pasdlse | Jaquiy pay pasaAlep . .
~JAAQ llepioys | epioys | S/v/y anjep sBuines Junioalep Ul $5343048 UO SAICN : anjep

uondiasep Juines




